23 LC 127 0102

House Resolution 199

By: Representatives Hilton of the 48th, Jones of the 47th, Martin of the 49th, Silcox of the 53rd, and Jones of the 25th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Fulton County Commissioner and Vice-Chair Liz Hausmann;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, for 19 years, Fulton County Commissioner and Vice-Chair Liz Hausmann has
- 4 dedicated herself to public service through elected office, most recently representing
- 5 Alpharetta, Georgia, as the District 1 member of the Fulton County Commission since 2011;
- 6 and
- 7 WHEREAS, in that role, she has positively impacted the future of Alpharetta and its
- 8 neighboring cities by leading the passage of the 2016 TSPLOST and the 2017 Fulton Transit
- 9 Master Plan, championing economic development, advancing public-private partnerships to
- 10 improve service delivery, and by sponsoring legislation to provide life-saving medication to
- our first responders for use in times of a medical crisis; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Commissioner Hausmann played a pivotal role in the revitalization of
- 13 Downtown Alpharetta by encouraging and promoting Fulton County's decision to fund and
- build the new Alpharetta Library, which provides recreational and educational resources to
- 15 our residents and serves as a polling center for elections; she was also the driver of the

23 LC 127 0102

16 county's decision to donate the former Mayfield Road Library to the city so that it could be

- 17 repurposed into the Alpharetta Arts Center; and
- 18 WHEREAS, most recently, Commissioner Hausmann aided in the discussion and
- 19 implementation of reopening the Alpharetta Jail annex off Old Milton Parkway; and
- 20 WHEREAS, not only did Commissioner Hausmann assist our community at the local level
- 21 but also at the state and federal level through her service on the House Commission on
- 22 Transit Governance and Finance, the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council, and the
- 23 National Association of Counties, as well as by her service as the District 3 Board of
- 24 Managers representative for the Associated County Commissioners of Georgia; and
- 25 WHEREAS, we appreciate Commissioner Hausmann's leadership and service outside of
- 26 elected office, specifically for her work with the Chattahoochee River Greenway Study
- 27 Committee, Wellstar North Fulton Advisory Board, the Greater North Fulton Chamber of
- 28 Commerce, and Leadership North Fulton.
- 29 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 30 the members of this body do hereby commend Fulton County Commissioner and Vice-Chair
- 31 Liz Hausmann for her dedication to public service and for the positive impacts that she has
- 32 had on Fulton County and the City of Alpharetta.
- 33 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 35 Fulton County Commissioner and Vice-Chair Liz Hausmann.